

SDD/ZA:SK/LHE/AK
F. #2014R00236

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

IN RE ORDER REQUIRING APPLE INC. TO
ASSIST IN THE EXECUTION OF A SEARCH
WARRANT ISSUED BY THE COURT

Docket Nos.: 15-MC-1902 (JO),
14-CR-387 (MKB)

-----X

THE GOVERNMENT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER COMPELLING APPLE INC. TO ASSIST LAW
ENFORCEMENT AGENTS IN THE EXECUTION OF A SEARCH WARRANT

ROBERT L. CAPERS
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
Eastern District of New York
271 Cadman Plaza East
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Saritha Komatireddy
Lauren Howard Elbert
Ameet Kabrawala
Assistant U.S. Attorneys
Eastern District of New York

Nathan Judish
Jared Hosid
Senior Counsel
Computer Crime and
Intellectual Property Section
Department of Justice
(Of Counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	11
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Application for an Order Requiring Apple’s Assistance	11
II. The All Writs Act Authorizes the Order at Issue Here	14
III. No Other Statute Limits the Application of the All Writs Act in this Case	18
A. Current Law Does Not Specifically Address the Requested Relief.....	19
B. There is No Comprehensive Scheme Implying Prohibition.....	24
C. Unenacted Proposals Do Not Override the Established Law of the All Writs Act.....	26
IV. The All Writs Act Provides this Court with the Authority to Issue the Order to Apple	32
A. Apple is Not Far Removed From This Matter	32
B. The Order Does Not Place an Unreasonable Burden on Apple	37
C. Apple’s Assistance is Necessary to Effectuate the Warrant.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>ACLU v. Clapper</u> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	28
<u>Am. Council on Educ. v. F.C.C.</u> 451 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<u>Application of the U.S.</u> , 427 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1970)	24
<u>In re Application of U.S. for Order Authorizing Installation of Pen Register or Touch-Tone Decoder</u> , 610 F.2d 1148 (3d Cir. 1979).....	15, 16
<u>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing an In-Progress Trace of Wire Commc’ns over Tel. Facilities</u> , 616 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1980)	passim
<u>In Application of U.S. in Matter of Order Authorizing Pen Register</u> , 538 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1976)	24
<u>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order of Nondisclosure</u> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	12, 13
<u>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Site Information</u> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	12
<u>In re Application of the U.S. for Prospective Cell Site Location Information on a Certain Cellular Telephone Certain Cellular Telephone</u> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	12
<u>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing X to Provide Access to Videotapes</u> , No. 03-89, 2003 WL 22053105 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2003).....	13, 16, 36
<u>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Commc’n Servs. to Provide Tech. Assistance to Agents of the DEA</u> No. 15-M-1242, 2015 WL 5233551 (D.P.R. Aug. 27, 2015).....	13, 16, 36
<u>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(d)</u> , 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013)	12

Arizona v. United States,
132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... 25

Babington v. Yellow Taxi Corp.,
250 N.Y. 14 (1928)..... 35

Bank of the United States v. Halstead
23 U.S. 51 (1825)..... 29, 30, 31

Beers v. Haughton,
34 U.S. 329 (1835)..... 31

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 25

Bowsher v. Synar,
478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 28

Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver,
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 27

F.T.C. v. Dean Foods Co.,
384 U.S. 597 (1966)..... 29

Garcia v. City of Laredo,
702 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2012) 23

Gonzalez v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 25

Google Inc. v. Rockstar Consortium U.S. LP,
No. 13-5933, 2014 WL 8735114 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2014) 16

I.N.S. v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 27

Ivey v. Haney,
No. 92-C-6875, 1994 WL 401098 (N.D. Ill. July 29, 1994) 39

Mead Corp. v. B.E. Tilley,
490 U.S. 714 (1989)..... 29

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. United States
565 F.2d 385 (6th Cir. 1977) 35

Microsoft Corp. v. John Does 1-18,
No. 13-CV-139, 2014 WL 1338677 (E.D. Va. Apr. 2, 2014) 16

Microsoft Corp. v. John Does 1-82,
No. 13-CV-319, 2013 WL 6119242 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 21, 2013) 16

Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
474 U.S. 34 (1985)..... 18

In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Use of a Pen Register,
407 F. Supp. 398 (W.D. Mo. 1976) 24

Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.,
485 U.S. 495 (1988)..... 27

Rawlins v. Kansas,
714 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2013) 30

In re Order Requiring Apple Inc. to Assist in the Execution of a Search Warrant,
No. 13-MC-214 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2013) 17

In re Order Requiring Apple Inc. to Assist in the Execution of a Search Warrant,
No. 14-MC-288 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2014) 17

In re Order Requiring [XXX], Inc. to Assist in the Execution of a Search Warrant by
Unlocking a Cellphone,
No. 14-M-2258, 2014 WL 5510865 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2014)..... 13, 17

United States v. Barrett,
178 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 18

United States v. Catoggio,
698 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2012) 14

United States v. Craft,
535 U.S. 274 (2002)..... 27

United States v. Doe,
537 F. Supp. 838 (E.D.N.Y. 1982) 16

United States v. Estate of Romani,
523 U.S. 517 (1998)..... 28

United States v. Hall,
583 F. Supp. 717 (E.D. Va. 1984) 16, 36

United States v. Hayman,
342 U.S. 205 (1952)..... 30

United States v. New York Telephone Co.,
434 U.S. 159 (1977)..... passim

United States v. Steiger,
318 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2003) 19, 23

United States v. X,
601 F. Supp. 1039 (D. Md. 1984)..... 16

United States v. Zaragoza,
No. 12-CR-20119 (S.D. Fl. July 12, 2012) 2

Zino Davidoff SA v. CVS Corp.
571 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2009) 27

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2510..... 19, 23

18 U.S.C. § 2518..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 636..... 12

47 U.S.C. § 1001..... 19, 20

47 U.S.C. § 1002..... 19, 21, 22

47 U.S.C. § 1005..... 19, 20

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17 13

Fed. Crim. Rule 59.1..... 12

Local Civ. Rule 72.1 12
